
Draft version January 8, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

Evidence for a redshifted excess in the intracluster light fractions of merging clusters at z ∼ 0.8

Yolanda Jiménez-Teja,1, 2 Renato A. Dupke,2, 3, 4 Paulo A. A. Lopes,5 and Paola Dimauro6

1Instituto de Astrof́ısica de Andalućıa–CSIC, Glorieta de la Astronomı́a s/n, E–18008 Granada, Spain
2Observatório Nacional, Rua General José Cristino, 77 - Bairro Imperial de São Cristóvão, Rio de Janeiro, 20921-400, Brazil
3Department of Astronomy, University of Michigan, 311 West Hall, 1085 South University Ave., Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1107

4Eureka Scientific, 2452 Delmer St. Suite 100,Oakland, CA 94602, USA
5Observatório do Valongo, Universidade Federal do Rio de Janeiro, Ladeira do Pedro Antônio 43, Rio de Janeiro RJ 20080-090, Brazil

6INAF – Osservatorio Astronomico di Roma, Via di Frascati 33, 00078 Monte Porzio Catone, Italy

ABSTRACT

The intracluster light (ICL) fraction is a well-known indicator of the dynamical activity in

intermediate-redshift clusters. Merging clusters in the redshift interval 0.18 < z < 0.56 have a dis-

tinctive peak in the ICL fractions measured between ∼ 3800 − 4800 Å . In this work, we analyze two

higher-redshift, clearly merging clusters, ACT-CLJ0102-49151 and CL J0152.7–1357, at z > 0.8, using

the HST optical and infrared images obtained by the RELICS survey. We report the presence of a sim-

ilar peak in the ICL fractions, although wider and redshifted to the wavelength interval ∼ 5200− 7300
Å. The fact that this excess in the ICL fractions is found at longer wavelengths can be explained by an

assorted mixture of stellar populations in the ICL, direct inheritance of an ICL that was mainly formed

by major galaxy mergers with the BCG at z > 1 and whose production is instantaneously burst by

the merging event. The ubiquity of the ICL fraction merging signature across cosmic time enhances

the ICL as a highly reliable and powerful probe to determine the dynamical stage of galaxy clusters,

which is crucial for cluster-based cosmological inferences that require relaxation of the sample.

1. INTRODUCTION

The intracluster light (ICL) is a diffuse light that per-

meates the intracluster space in galaxy clusters, com-

posed of stars that were unbound from their progenitor

galaxies by a number of mechanisms and also stars born

in situ. Some of these mechanisms are cluster-cluster

mergers, major galaxy mergers with the brightest clus-
ter galaxy (BCG), tidal stripping of luminous galaxies,

shredding of dwarf galaxies, and preprocessing in in-

falling groups (e.g., DeMaio et al. 2018; Jiménez-Teja

et al. 2023, and references therein). Although all these

processes work simultaneously at all epochs, different

formation pathways are more or less important at differ-

ent cosmic times. According to the so called two-phase

formation scenario (Kluge et al. 2020), the ICL pro-

duction at z > 1 is intimately linked to the build-up

of the BCG, as it is mainly fueled by stars violently

unbound by mergers with this central galaxy. However,

at z < 1 the BCG and the ICL growths decouple, as

other mechanisms not related with the BCG lead the

yojite@iaa.es

ICL generation (see reviews by Contini 2021 and Montes

2022 for further description).

The nature of the ICL and its physical properties is

determined by the stellar populations that compose it.

In situ star formation is found to contribute just a few

percent to the total ICL budget (e.g., Melnick et al.

2012; Gullieuszik et al. 2020), with a few notable ex-

ceptions (Hlavacek-Larrondo et al. 2020; Barfety et al.

2022). Generally, ICL stars were primarily hosted by

progenitor galaxies in the past, so the properties of

these galaxies are naturally inherited by the ICL (color,

metallicity, age, etc). As a consequence, it is expected

that the ICL properties evolve with redshift, as a re-

flection of the natural galactic evolution. Most of the

observational works in the literature analyzed the ICL

in nearby (Arnaboldi et al. 2004; Lin & Mohr 2004;

Adami et al. 2005; Gerhard et al. 2005; Mihos et al.

2005; Gonzalez et al. 2005; Williams et al. 2007; Coc-

cato et al. 2011; DeMaio et al. 2015; Edwards et al.

2016; Mihos et al. 2017; Jiménez-Teja et al. 2019; Raj

et al. 2020; Kluge et al. 2021; Arnaboldi & Gerhard

2022; Ragusa et al. 2023), and intermediate-redshift

clusters (Feldmeier et al. 2002; Zibetti et al. 2005; Krick

ar
X

iv
:2

40
1.

02
54

3v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 4
 J

an
 2

02
4

http://orcid.org/0000-0002-6090-2853
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-2540-7424
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-7399-2854
mailto: yojite@iaa.es


2 Jiménez-Teja et al.

et al. 2006; Krick & Bernstein 2007; Pierini et al. 2008;

Toledo et al. 2011; Melnick et al. 2012; Guennou et al.

2012; Montes & Trujillo 2014; Adami et al. 2016; Mor-

ishita et al. 2017; Jiménez-Teja & Dupke 2016; Montes

& Trujillo 2018; Jiménez-Teja et al. 2018; Zhang et al.

2019; Jiménez-Teja et al. 2021; Furnell et al. 2021; Gon-

zalez et al. 2021; Yoo et al. 2021; de Oliveira et al. 2022;

Dupke et al. 2022; Chen et al. 2022; Lee et al. 2022;

Montes & Trujillo 2022; Zhang et al. 2023), where the

ICL is more easily detected and analyzed. An impor-

tant justification for this is the theoretical expectation

of a burst of ICL at redshfit z < 0.5 (Rudick et al.

2011; Contini et al. 2014) which is confirmed by some

observational techniques (Montes 2022). However, what

happens with the ICL at higher redshift, specifically be-

tween 0.6 < z < 1, is not well understood. This interval

should be a transitional epoch, between the ICL growth

coupled with that of the BCG and the bluer, more

abundant ICL observed in clusters at lower redshifts.

However, only a few observational works attempted to

study the ICL in the redshift range 0.6 < z < 1 (e.g.,

Guennou et al. 2012; Burke et al. 2012, 2015; DeMaio

et al. 2018; Golden-Marx et al. 2023; Jiménez-Teja et al.

2023).

In previous works, we analyzed the ICL in a sam-

ple of low- and intermediate-redshift, massive clusters,

0.02 < z < 0.56, and its relation with the dynamical

state of the systems (Jiménez-Teja et al. 2018, 2019,

2021; de Oliveira et al. 2022; Dupke et al. 2022), us-

ing the most accurate method of ICL analysis to date,

CICLE, (Jiménez-Teja & Dupke 2016) as determined

from testing against cosmological hydrodynamical sim-

ulations. We observed characteristic patterns in the

ICL fraction (defined as the ratio between the ICL flux

and the total light of the cluster) measured at different

optical and infrared wavelengths, capable of identifying

active (merging) from relaxed (passive) systems. In

Jiménez-Teja et al. (2023), we studied the ICL in a high

redshift system, SPT-CLJ0615-574684 at z = 0.972, but

the possible interference of a second structure in the line

of sight prevented us from drawing definitive conclusions

about the ICL merging signature in this earlier epoach.

In this work, we perform a multiwavelength study of

the ICL fraction in two higher-redshift clusters observed

by the Reionization Lensing Cluster Survey (RELICS,

Coe et al. 2019): ACT-CLJ0102-49151 at z = 0.870 and

CL J0152.7–1357 at z = 0.833 (ACT0102 and CL0152

hereafter, respectively). Both of them are well-know

merging clusters (Menanteau et al. 2012; Acebron et al.

2019), so we will investigate whether the merging signa-

ture imprinted in the ICL fractions of z < 0.6 clusters

is still present at z ∼ 0.8.

This paper is organized as follows. We firstly describe

the main characteristics of ACT-CLJ0102-49151 and CL

J0152.7–1357, along with the HST data available for

them and the process of reduction in Sect. 2. We de-

scribe the process followed to obtain the ICL maps in

Sect. 3. Calculation of the ICL fractions and the method

used for cluster membership are explained in Sect. 4.

We discuss the results of the analysis in Sect. 5 and

draw the main conclusions in Sect. 6. Throughout this

paper we will assume a standard ΛCDM cosmology with

H0 = 70 km s−1 Mpc−1, Ωm = 0.3, and ΩΛ = 0.7. All

the magnitudes are referred to the AB system.

2. DATA

The two clusters analyzed here were observed with

the Advanced Camera for Surveys (ACS) in the optical

and the Wide Field Camera 3 (WFC3) in the infrared

(IR), both onboard the Hubble Space Telescope (HST),

within the frame of the Reionization Lensing Clus-

ter Survey (RELICS, Coe et al. 2019). RELICS is a

multi-orbit Hubble Treasure Program that observed 41

clusters, selected by either their strong lensing power or

their mass and distance.

ACT0102 (R.A. = 1h2m52s.50, Dec = -49◦14’58”0

[J2000.0], z ∼ 0.87) is also named as PSZ1 G297.94-

67.76, PSZ2 G297.97-67.74, and “El Gordo”. This

system was first detected by its Sunyaev-Zeldovich (SZ)

signal (Marriage et al. 2011) and later confirmed through

optical and X-ray data (Menanteau et al. 2010). It is

a clearly merging cluster, composed by a northwestern

(NW) and a southeastern (SE) subclusters, with masses

of MNW
200c = 9.9+2.1

–2.2 × 1014 and MSE
200c = 6.5+1.9

–1.4 × 1014

M⊙ respectively, as determined by weak lensing (Kim

et al. 2021). Altogether, ACT0102 is the most mas-

sive known cluster at z > 0.8 (Diego et al. 2023). Its

unrelaxed state is confirmed in X-ray by the presence

of a cometary structure similar to that of the Bullet

cluster (Molnar & Broadhurst 2015) and in radio by the

detection of two radio relics and a halo (Lindner et al.

2014). ACT0102 was observed in six optical and four

IR bands, as detailed in Table 1.

CL0152 (R.A. = 1h52m40s, Dec = -13◦57’19”

[J2000.0], z ∼ 0.833), also known as RXJ0152.7-1357,

is a massive cluster with M500 = (7.8 ± 3) × 1014 M⊙
as estimated from X-rays (Sayers et al. 2013). It was

discovered in X-rays by ROSAT (Rosati et al. 1998;

Ebeling et al. 2000; Romer et al. 2000) and later ob-

served with other X-ray satellites as BeppoSAX Della



ICL analysis at z>0.8 3

Ceca et al. (2000), Chandra (Maughan et al. 2003; Huo

et al. 2004), and XMM-Newton (Yuan et al. 2022). It

was also detected through its SZ signal (Joy et al. 2001;

Hilton et al. 2021). X-rays studies show that CL0152 is

composed of two main subclumps, probably bound and

at the early staged of a massive merging event (Acebron

et al. 2019). Weak lensing analyses showed an offset of

both the galaxies and dark matter centroids with respect

to that of the X-rays distribution, supporting the merg-

ing scenario (Maughan et al. 2003; Jee et al. 2005). The

X-ray peak is also found to be displaced with respect

to the peak of the the SZ signal (Molnar et al. 2012).

Moreover, dynamical studies derived from spectroscopic

measurements described the existence of several sub-

structures, with two main ones coincident with the two

X-rays subclumps (Demarco et al. 2005; Girardi et al.

2005; Jørgensen et al. 2005). Interestingly, spectroscopy

also showed that CL0152 is apparently embedded into

two large-scale filaments of galaxies at z ∼ 0.837 and

∼ 0.844 (Tanaka et al. 2006).

We used the publicly available, science images reduced

by the RELICS collaboration 1, using the standard

pipelines CALACS 2 and CALWF3 3 for the optical and

IR data, respectively. Final mosaics are corrected by

bias, dark, flat-fielding, bias-striping, crosstalk, persis-

tence, and charge transfer efficiency. For the particular

case of ACT0102, we found a significant variation of

the background in the optical images that could com-

promise the ICL measurements. For completeness, we

reduced the raw images of the two clusters in all bands

substituting the flat-field correction derived from the

standard HST pipelines by our custom one. We gener-

ated new sky-flats using the prescriptions described by

Borlaff et al. (2019) and reprocessed the images using

them. We finally aligned and combined the individual

exposures using Astrodrizzle (Koekemoer & et al. 2002),

to generate the final mosaics with a pixel scale of 0.06

arcsec. Compared to the science images produced by

the RELICS collaboration, only the optical images of

ACT0102 presented significant differences, with a more

homogeneous background and the low surface brightness

emission better preserved. We thus used our reduced

mosaics in this case. All HST used in this paper can be

found in MAST: 10.17909/hex0-qj28.

1 https://archive.stsci.edu/hlsp/relics
2 https://www.stsci.edu/hst/instrumentation/acs/software-
tools/calibration-tools

3 https://www.stsci.edu/hst/instrumentation/wfc3/software-
tools/pipeline

In order to test the quality of our data to detect ICL,

we took the surface brightness threshold adopted by

Zibetti et al. (2005) to characterize the ICL, which was

µr > 25 mag arcsec−2 in the rest-frame. To convert it

to the observed surface brightness at the redshift of our

clusters (we used the highest of the two redshifts for sim-

plicity, i.e., z ∼ 0.87), we applied the surface brightness

cosmological dimming correction, the correction for the

evolution the stellar population, and the k-correction

to compare properly the reference and observed wave-

bands (Burke et al. 2012). We calculated the k+e

corrections using EZGAL (Mancone & Gonzalez 2012)

and the stellar population synthesis models of Bruzual

& Charlot (2003) coupled with a Chabrier (2003) initial

mass function, assuming an old stellar population with

a formation redshift of 3 and a solar metallicity, as in

previous works (Burke et al. 2012, 2015; Furnell et al.

2021). Under these assumptions, the corrected surface

brightness threshold at z ∼ 0.87 in the F105W band

(the closest to r at this redshift) is µF105W > 24.03

mag arcsec−2, which is good agreement with the surface

brightness measured for clusters at z > 1 using a com-

pletely independent method (Joo & Jee 2023). Table 1

contains the 3σ-surface brightness limit of the data at

different bands, calculated following the procedure de-

scribed in Román et al. (2020) in boxes of 10×10 arcsec2

(traditional angular size used for extended sources in

nearby galaxies). All numbers confirm that the images

are deep enough to study the ICL, with the possible

exception of the F850LP image of ACT0102, which is

almost ∼ 2 mag arsec2 shallower than that of CL0152.

Excluding this band, the two clusters have very similar

depths in all the other filters considered which, along

with their close redshifts and their dynamically active

state, makes them ideal targets to compare their mul-

tiwavelength ICL fractions and search for a possible

merging signature on them. Both of them have low

values of galactic extinction (E(B − V ) = 0.0086 and

0.0126 for ACT0102 and CL0152, respectively, accord-

ing to Coe et al. 2019), which guarantees a low impact

on the ICL measurements.

3. ICL RECONSTRUCTION VIA GALAXY

FITTING

The process followed to separate the ICL from the

galactic light is based on the CHEFs Intracluster Light

Estimator (CICLE, Jiménez-Teja et al. 2018). CICLE

is a multi-galaxy fitting algorithm, that is, it fits all

galaxies present in an image and later use these models

to remove them and leave the ICL alone. These models

are created in two dimensions, using Chebyshev rational

http://dx.doi.org/10.17909/hex0-qj28


4 Jiménez-Teja et al.

Camera/channel Filter Surface brightness limit [mag arcsec−2] ICL fractions

ACT0102 CL0152 ACT0102 CL0152

ACS/WFC F435W 26.98± 0.23 26.64± 0.23 ND ND

ACS/WFC F606W 28.30± 0.06 ... 15.88± 1.46 ...

ACS/WFC F625W 27.90± 0.17 28.06± 0.15 8.38± 1.25 9.77± 2.83

ACS/WFC F775W 27.68± 0.18 28.00± 0.09 6.84± 0.81 11.69± 1.77

ACS/WFC F814W 27.65± 0.12 ... 4.33± 1.78 ...

ACS/WFC F850LP 25.25± 0.04 27.47± 0.13 11.41± 0.93 10.13± 1.70

WFC3/IR F105W 27.00± 0.26 27.18± 0.36 21.66± 0.66 23.44± 1.89

WFC3/IR F125W 26.78± 0.39 26.96± 0.49 20.08± 1.09 19.18± 4.79

WFC3/IR F140W 26.84± 0.30 26.88± 0.30 15.92± 0.52 16.65± 2.22

WFC3/IR F160W 26.63± 0.24 26.56± 0.40 12.29± 0.54 15.06± 3.00

Table 1. ACT0102 and CL0152 data and properties. For each band, we report the 3σ-surface brightness limits calculated in
boxes of 10 × 10 arcsec2, and the ICL fractions calculated with CICLE. We do not detect ICL in the F435W band for any of
the two clusters.

functions and Fourier (CHEFs, Jiménez-Teja & Beńıtez

2012) series as building blocks. CHEFs models are very

flexible, capable of fitting galaxies with any kind of

morphology without any a priori model constraints, and

incorporate a scale parameter that permits to fit the

finer substructure in the galaxies. This is specially im-

portant for high-resolution, deep imaging, as it is the

case of the HST observations used in this work, since

fitting using traditional, more rigid analytical profiles

is prone to leave residuals that can compromise the

ICL measurements after the subtraction of the mod-

els. Especially complex is the case of the BCG since

it usually has an extended halo that progressively dif-

fuses into the ICL, making the separation between the

two components not clear. CICLE identifies the tran-

sition from the BCG- to the ICL-dominated regions

with a change in the curvature, that is, a difference in

the slope of the projected luminous distribution of the

BCG plus ICL system. This method has been tested

against simulations proving a high accuracy for aver-

age configurations of the BCG+ICL system (∼ 1% of

error), and a maximum error of 10% in the most ad-

verse cases (where the ICL was completely embedded

into the BCG), in the absence of noise. Additionally,

CICLE has also been compared with other techniques

in a blind challenge using mock images created from

four different cosmological hydrodynamical simulations

mimicking the observational characteristics of the data

expected from the Vera C. Rubin Observatory after 10

years of operations (Brough et al. 2023). CICLE not

only yielded the ICL fractions that were closest to the

simulations, with an average difference of −5 ± 4%, but

also had the lowest dispersion, which proves its robust-

ness. CICLE was also among the methods least affected

by projections effects, which strengthened its reliability.

Another crucial issue for ICL measurements is the

estimation of the background. This is certainly the

factor that mostly impacts the final ICL fractions, once

a reasonable separation of the ICL and the galactic

light is achieved. Although a first subtraction is done

during the reduction of the individual exposures, final

mosaics still contain a certain level of light from the

sky, despite custom sky-flats are generated specifically

for each exposure (see Sect. 2). NoiseChisel (Akhlaghi

& Ichikawa 2015; Akhlaghi 2019) is a public software

that has been proved to provide better estimations of

the background than other codes (Borlaff et al. 2019;

Haigh et al. 2021; Kelvin et al. 2023) and it is especially

suited to detect low-surface-brightness sources and fea-

tures. In this work, we used the background estimate

provided by NoiseChisel during the detection routine to

refine the sky subtraction. For the sake of illustration,

we show in Fig. 1 the spatial distribution of the ICL of

ACT0102 and CL0152 in the F105W band (rest-frame

effective wavelength ∼ 5750 Å), superimposed over the

corresponding original images of the field. In both clus-

ters, we observe an elongated and irregular ICL that is

mainly distributed in two clumps, corresponding to each

one of the merging substructures identified by previous

works.

4. CALCULATION OF THE ICL FRACTIONS

We need to identify the cluster members to re-add

their CHEF models to obtain the total cluster image

(galaxies plus ICL), from which we will measure the

denominator of the ICL fraction. We followed a similar

approach to that described in Jiménez-Teja et al. (2021)

and Jiménez-Teja et al. (2023). We applied a machine

learning algorithm called Reliable Photometric Mem-

bership (RPM, Lopes & Ribeiro 2020), which assigns



ICL analysis at z>0.8 5

15.789 15.734 15.68
R.A. [degrees]

-49.299

-49.28

-49.261

-49.243

-49.224
De

c.
 [d

eg
re

es
]

F105W
SB [mag/arcsec2]

25.81
24.64

28.195 28.186 28.177
R.A. [degrees]

-13.959

-13.953

-13.948

-13.943

-13.937

De
c.

 [d
eg

re
es

]

F105W

SB [mag/arcsec2]
26.22
25.43

Figure 1. ICL spatial distribution in the F105W band (rest-frame ∼ 5750 Å at z=0.85). We plot the ICL isocontours over the
original HST mosaics of ACT0102 (left) and CL0152 (right) in the F105W band.

a probability of being a member to each galaxy based

solely on its photometric information. Specifically, our

training sample consisted on galaxies extracted from 18

clusters observed by the Cluster Lensing and Supernova

Survey (CLASH, Postman et al. 2012), spanning the

redshift interval 0.0792 < z < 0.8950. The parameters

used to train the algorithm are: the local density LOG

Σ5, the difference in redshift with respect to that of

the cluster ∆z phot, and the relative colors ∆ (F435W-

F814W), ∆ (F606W-F814W), ∆ (F105W-F140W), ∆

(F814W-F125W), and ∆ (F814W-F140W). It is impor-

tant to note that these relative colors are calculated as

the difference between the observed color and the mean

color of the cluster galaxies. Compared to observed

colors, these relative ones reduce the scatter, which is

primarily induced by the large range of redshift covered

by the training sample. We used spectroscopic redshifts

to evaluate the quality of the final cluster membership,

yielding a completeness of 93.5%± 2.4% and a purity of

85.7%± 3.1%. We later applied the algorithm to a sub-

sample of 35 clusters extracted from RELICS, among

which we can find ACS0102 and CL0152. Further de-

tails on the machine-learning cluster membership can

be found in Jiménez-Teja et al. (2021).

ICL fractions are calculated as the ratio of the ICL

to the total cluster light. We computed the ICL flux

within the largest contour possible, outside of which

the ICL submerges into the background noise. We then

calculate the equivalent radius of this region to estimate

the average radius up to which the ICL is detected. The

ICL fraction error is composed of the contribution of the

photometric error (inherent to any measurement of the

flux), the geometrical error (the error committed in the

determination of the transition from the BCG- to the

ICL-dominated regions plus the error due to the part

of the BCG halo that extends over the ICL-dominated

region), and the flux lost due to the (in)completeness of

the cluster membership. It is important to mention that

the geometrical error is calculated by testing CICLE

against mock images of our two clusters, which mimic

all the observed characteristics: geometry of the BCG

and the ICL, pixel size, filter, and signal-to-noise ratio.

Thus, the geometrical error is calculated in a similar

way as in the study made by Brough et al. (2023), but

adapted to the specifics of the ACT0102 and CL0152

clusters and their HST observations. The resulting ICL

fractions for both the ACT0102 and CL0152 clusters,

along with their respective errors, are listed in Table 1.

5. DISCUSSION

In Jiménez-Teja et al. (2018), we discovered that the

ICL fraction carries the imprint of the recent merging

activity, being significantly different for active (merging)

and relaxed (virialized) clusters when it is measured at

certain specific wavelengths. This is illustrated in Fig.

2, where we show a compilation of the ICL fractions

measured by Jiménez-Teja et al. (2018, 2021) and de

Oliveira et al. (2022), for two subsamples of merging

(red) and passive (blue) clusters. Relaxed clusters have



6 Jiménez-Teja et al.

lower and nearly constant ICL fractions in the rest-

frame near-ultraviolet and visible part of the spectrum

(∼ 2000 − 7000 Å), which points to a similar stellar

composition for the ICL and the most massive cluster

galaxies. This is what one would expect from an ICL

fed solely by passive mechanisms, such as the tidal strip-

ping of cluster galaxies originated by dynamical friction.

Contrarily, merging clusters have on average higher ICL

fractions than relaxed systems, and a clear excess or

peak (which we will call IE hereafter, from ICL excess)

in the ICL fractions measured in the rest-frame wave-

length interval ∼ 3800 − 4800 Å. These extraordinarily

large ICL fractions can be associated with a higher

presence of younger and/or lower-metallicity stars in

the ICL than in the cluster galaxies. These stars usu-

ally populate the external layers of massive galaxies

(e.g., den Brok et al. 2011; González Delgado et al.

2015) and would become unbound from them violently

during the merging event, inducing an instantaneous

rise of the ICL fraction measured at those specific wave-

lengths. This scenario holds for intermediate-redshift

clusters (0.18 < z < 0.57), as observational evidence

supports.

For this work, we selected two clusters, ACT0102 and

CL015, that have similar redshifts and are well-known

merging clusters (Acebron et al. 2019), as confirmed by

several previous studies spanning different techniques

(X-rays, optical, SZ, dynamics, and weak lensing). Ad-

ditionally, they have high-quality imaging data with

similar observational characteristics (instrumentation,

filter set, depth; see Table 1). We plot in Fig. 2 their

ICL fractions with black symbols, superimposed over

the measurements made for two subsamples of merging

and relaxed clusters from Jiménez-Teja et al. (2018,

2021), and de Oliveira et al. (2022). While the clusters

gathered from the literature have redshifts that range

between 0.18 < z < 0.57, both ACT0102 and CL0152

are in a different cosmic epoch (z ∼ 0.8) and their ICL

fractions may not follow a similar trend. It is striking

to observe the similarity of the ICL fractions estimated

for ACT0102 and Cl0152: with the exception of the

F606W (rest-frame mean wavelength ∼ 3228 Å) frac-

tion of ACT0102, both clusters have low ICL fractions

in the rest-frame wavelength interval ∼ 3000 − 5200

Å. The two sets of ICL fractions follow each other even

more closely from ∼ 5700 Å toward redder wavelengths:

they both peak in this filter and then start decreasing

with a very similar slope. In summary, compared with

the ICL fractions measured for intermediate-redshift

clusters, we do not observe in ACT0102 and CL0152

the merging signature consisting in the characteristic IE

between ∼ 3800 − 4800 Å) but a similar, wider peak or

IE, redshifted to the wavelength interval ∼ 5200 − 7300

Å. For the sake of illustration and to facilitate the com-

parison, we show in Fig. 3 the ICL fractions found for

all merging clusters (red for 0.18 < z < 0.57 and gray

for z ∼ 0.8). The shadowed regions correspond to their

error-weighted averages. We observe that the IE asso-

ciated to the higher-redshift merging clusters appears

not only redshifted, but also wider. According to the

two-phase scenario of ICL formation, the production

of ICL at z > 1 is mainly driven by (major) galaxy

mergers with the BCG, while at lower redshifts other

mechanisms such as tidal stripping of luminous galax-

ies and (minor) mergers with the BCG and satellite

galaxies assume the leading role. Indeed, Adami et al.

(2013) showed that at z ∼ 1 there is a change in the

typical mass ratio of the merging structures, so that, at

this redshift approximately, the infalling groups become

less massive than the accreting cluster. It is expected

that this change does not occur suddenly, but gradually.

Thus, at z ∼ 0.8, the ICL still must carry the imprint

of the z > 1 major mergers mostly. As a result of them,

the different stellar populations, previously hosted by

the interacting galaxies, that end up unbound will mix

in the ICL and produce the wider IE observed (as it

comprises stars with a variety of ages and metallicities).

As these major mergers primarily involves the BCG, it

is expected that they produce a redder IE than that

observed for intermediate-redshift merging clusters. For

these intermediate-redshift merging cluster, mergers are

mostly minor and, thus, they only strip stars in the

outer layers of the galaxies into the ICL, which are

bluer (den Brok et al. 2011; González Delgado et al.

2015), thus producing a bluer IE.

Observational evidence also shows that, at z ∼ 1,

there is a reversal in the star formation-density relation,

so that the average star formation rate (SFR) of indi-

vidual galaxies increases with the local density (Elbaz

et al. 2007). All galaxy mergers that happen in a dy-

namically active clusters, along with the fast high-SFR

events must end up with a collection of post-starburst

galaxies in the clusters. These post-starburst galaxies

spread out star clusters of different colors that end up

in the ICL, contributing to the larger width of the ob-

served IE in the ICL fraction. A nice example of how

star clusters are ejected from a post-starburst galaxy

can be found in Chandar et al. (2021).

From the theoretical side, Contini et al. (2023a,b)

investigated the connection between the ICL fraction

and the dynamical stage using semi-analytic models



ICL analysis at z>0.8 7

2000 4000 6000 8000 10000
Rest-frame wavelength [Å]

0

5

10

15

20

25

30
IC

L 
fra

ct
io

n 
[%

]
A209
MACS0416
A2744
MACS0717
MACS1149
Bullet
WHL0137
A370
AS1063
A383
A611
MS2137
MACS1115
RXJ2129
ACT0102
CL0152

Figure 2. Rest-frame ICL fractions of ACT0102 (black squares) and CL0152 (black circles), compared with those of
intermediate-redshift clusters. The comparison sample spans the redshift interval 0.18 < z < 0.57 and gathers the ICL fractions
calculated by (Jiménez-Teja et al. 2018, 2021; de Oliveira et al. 2022). Clusters represented with blue symbols are characterized
by its passive dynamical stage, while those plotted with red markers are merging systems. Shadowed regions indicate the
error-weighted average of the ICL fractions, for the two subsamples of relaxed and merging clusters.

of galaxy formation and found that stripping of stars

would be the primary source of ICL for groups up to

log(Mhalo) ∼ 1014. However, at cluster scales, they

found that other mechanisms as mergers (and pre-

processing in infalling groups) may share the leading

role in the production of ICL, in agreement with our

results.

Interestingly, the ICL fractions measured at longer

wavelengths (λ ≳ 5700 Å) tend to decrease, contrar-

ily to those of intermediate-redshift clusters (although

Fig. 3 only shows measurements for one intermediate-

redshift cluster at these redder wavelengths, WHL0137

at z = 0.56). As ACT0102 and CL0152 are in a dif-

ferent cosmic time with respect to WHL0137 (with a

time interval of ∼ 1.6 Gyr), the higher presence of red-

der stellar populations in the ICL of this latter system

with respect to the two former may obey to the natural

aging of the stars and the consequent increase in the

average stellar age. The main bulk of the ICL must be

composed of these ancient stars, which steadily increase

the ICL fractions in the rest-frame infrared part of the

spectrum as cosmic time evolves. We must note that

Burke et al. (2012) estimated the ICL fraction of CL0152

and other clusters in the J-band (centered at 1.2 µm)

with deep VLT observations, using different isophotal

levels in surface brightness to define the ICL. These

authors report final fractions selecting the threshold of

22 mag arcsec−2, for which they find an ICL fraction of

2.7 ± 0.4% for CL0152. If we roughly extrapolate our

decreasing ICL fractions from λ ≳ 5700 Å with a linear

fit and draw the errors through jacknife resampling, we

estimate a value of 1.94 ± 1.66% for the ICL fraction

in the J -band, consistent with the value measured by

Burke et al. (2012).

In Jiménez-Teja et al. (2023), we studied the ICL

fractions of a supposedly relaxed, higher-redshift clus-

ter, SPT-CLJ0615-574684 at z = 0.972. However, its

rest-frame ICL fractions were not constant, but they

were more consistent with those of a dynamically active

cluster. The merging activity of SPT-CLJ0615-574684

was later confirmed by X-rays. However, an abnormally

high ICL fraction in the near-ultraviolet was also re-

ported, which did not follow the merging signature. As

a possible group at z ∼ 0.4 in the line-of-sight might be

polluting the ICL fractions, with a special impact on the

near-ultraviolet and lower-wavelength-optical regimes,

we took this result with caution and we prefer to avoid

a direct comparison with the ICL fractions measured

for ACT0102 and CL0152. We just confirm that simi-

lar fractions are measured at λ ≳ 5500 Å for the three

clusters, the bands where the impact of the possible con-

tamination is lower. However, at shorter wavelengths,

the ICL fractions radically differ, which clear tendency

to increase toward the near-ultraviolet in the case of

SPT0615. As these would be the measurements that

most suffered the impact of the putative group in the

line of sight, we cannot draw any conclusion from the

comparative of them with the two clusters analyzed in



8 Jiménez-Teja et al.

2000 4000 6000 8000 10000
Rest-frame wavelength [Å]

0

5

10

15

20

25

30
IC

L 
fra

ct
io

n 
[%

]
MKGFAB

A209
MACS0416
A2744
MACS0717
MACS1149
Bullet
WHL0137
A370
AS1063
ACT0102
CL0152

Figure 3. Rest-frame ICL fractions of ACT0102 (black squares) and CL0152 (black diamonds), compared with those of dy-
namically active, intermediate-redshift clusters (red symbols). The electromagnetic spectrum is split into six intervals according
to the emission peaks of the different stellar types, labelled with gray letters on the top. Black lines indicate the error-weighted
mean for each subsample and the shaded regions represent the mean of the errors, calculated within each stellar type interval
(the K-type interval has been divided in two given its width and the number of measurements that are located in it).

this work.

6. CONCLUSIONS

We used the second and third highest-redshift clusters

of the RELICS sample, ACT0102 and CL0152, to per-

form a multiwavelength analysis of the ICL fractions at

z ∼ 0.8. Both clusters have in common: 1) a similar

cosmic epoch, 2) a clearly defined unrelaxed dynamical

state, determined by several independent probes simul-

taneously, 3) low values of galactic extinction, and 4)

HST imaging with similar observational characteristics

(camera, filter set, and depth). A previous work where

we analyzed the highest-redshift cluster of RELICS,

SPT-CLJ0615-574684, had some uncertainties due to a

possible foreground contamination by another structure

in the line of sight. The main findings about ACT0102

and CL0152 are summarized in the following:

• We measure strikingly similar ICL fractions for

both clusters, suggestive of a common primary

channel of ICL injection.

• ICL fractions are moderately low for the rest-

frame near-ultraviolet and the blue-visible parts

of the spectrum, ∼ 3000 − 5200 Å, ranging from

∼ 4 to 16%.

• We observe a peak or excess in the ICL fractions

measured in the wavelength interval ∼ 5200−7300

Å, which resembles the merging signature charac-

teristic of intermediate-redshift clusters (which is

a peak between ∼ 3800 − 4800 Å). This suggests

that the peak in the ICL fractions, associated with

dynamically disturbed clusters, is ubiquitous over

cosmic time, at least up to z ∼ 0.9. However, it

does not appear always in the same part of the

spectrum, but it is redshifted at earlier epochs.

• The peak in the ICL fractions of merging clus-

ters at z ∼ 0.8 is wider than that of unrelaxed

systems in 0.18 < z < 0.56, suggestive of a

more assorted mixture of stellar populations in

the higher-redshift ICL as opposed to the signif-

icant prominence of A- and F-type stars found

in intermediate-redshift clusters (Morishita et al.

2017; Jiménez-Teja et al. 2018, 2021; de Oliveira

et al. 2022).

• At rest-frame near-infrared wavelengths, the ICL

fractions tend to decrease for high-redshift clus-

ters, contrarily to the possible trend observed for

intermediate-redshift systems. This can be ex-

plained by the steady and passive aging of the

older stars, which would increase the ICL fractions

measured in redder bands at lower redshift.

With this work, we reinforce the potential of the ICL

fraction as indicator of the dynamical stage of massive

galaxy clusters, at least up to redshift z ∼ 0.9. Further

studies would confirm or refute the ubiquity of the ICL

merging signature at further redshifts and nearby sys-



ICL analysis at z>0.8 9

tems.
We thank the anonymous referee for his/her kind

report and useful comments, which have largely im-

proved the clarity and quality of this manuscript.

Y.J-T. acknowledges financial support from the Eu-

ropean Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innova-

tion programme under the Marie Sk lodowska-Curie

grant agreement No 898633 and the MSCA IF Ex-

tensions Program of the Spanish National Research

Council (CSIC). Y.J-T also acknowledges the State

Agency for Research of the Spanish MCIU through the

Center of Excellence Severo Ochoa award to the In-

stituto de Astrof́ısica de Andalućıa (SEV-2017-0709)

and grant CEX2021-001131-S funded by MCIN/AEI/

10.13039/501100011033. R.A.D. acknowledges partial

support from CNPq grant 312565/2022-4. This work is

based on observations taken by the RELICS Treasury

Program (GO 14096) with the NASA/ESA HST, which

is operated by the Association of Universities for Re-

search in Astronomy, Inc., under NASA contract NAS5-

26555.

REFERENCES

Acebron, A., Alon, M., Zitrin, A., et al. 2019, ApJ, 874,

132, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab0adf

Adami, C., Durret, F., Guennou, L., & Da Rocha, C. 2013,

A&A, 551, A20, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201220282

Adami, C., Slezak, E., Durret, F., et al. 2005, A&A, 429,

39, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20041322

Adami, C., Pompei, E., Sadibekova, T., et al. 2016, A&A,

592, A7, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201526831

Akhlaghi, M. 2019, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:1909.11230.

https://arxiv.org/abs/1909.11230

Akhlaghi, M., & Ichikawa, T. 2015, ApJS, 220, 1,

doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/220/1/1

Arnaboldi, M., & Gerhard, O. 2022, Frontiers in

Astronomy and Space Sciences, 9, 403,

doi: 10.3389/fspas.2022.872283

Arnaboldi, M., Gerhard, O., Aguerri, J. A. L., et al. 2004,

ApJL, 614, L33, doi: 10.1086/425417

Barfety, C., Valin, F.-A., Webb, T. M. A., et al. 2022, ApJ,

930, 25, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac61dd

Borlaff, A., Trujillo, I., Román, J., et al. 2019, A&A, 621,

A133, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201834312

Brough, S., Ahad, S. L., Bahé, Y. M., et al. 2023, MNRAS,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad3810

Bruzual, G., & Charlot, S. 2003, MNRAS, 344, 1000,

doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06897.x

Burke, C., Collins, C. A., Stott, J. P., & Hilton, M. 2012,

MNRAS, 425, 2058,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21555.x

Burke, C., Hilton, M., & Collins, C. 2015, MNRAS, 449,

2353, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv450

Chabrier, G. 2003, PASP, 115, 763, doi: 10.1086/376392

Chandar, R., Mok, A., French, K. D., Smercina, A., &

Smith, J.-D. T. 2021, ApJ, 920, 105,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac0c19

Chen, X., Zu, Y., Shao, Z., & Shan, H. 2022, MNRAS, 514,

2692, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac1456

Coccato, L., Gerhard, O., Arnaboldi, M., & Ventimiglia, G.

2011, A&A, 533, A138,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201117546

Coe, D., Salmon, B., Bradač, M., et al. 2019, ApJ, 884, 85,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab412b

Contini, E. 2021, Galaxies, 9, 60,

doi: 10.3390/galaxies9030060

Contini, E., De Lucia, G., Villalobos, Á., & Borgani, S.

2014, MNRAS, 437, 3787, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt2174

Contini, E., Jeon, S., Rhee, J., Han, S., & Yi, S. K. 2023a,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2310.03263,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2310.03263

Contini, E., Rhee, J., Han, S., Jeon, S., & Yi, S. K. 2023b,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2310.20135,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2310.20135

http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab0adf
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201220282
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20041322
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201526831
https://arxiv.org/abs/1909.11230
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/220/1/1
http://doi.org/10.3389/fspas.2022.872283
http://doi.org/10.1086/425417
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac61dd
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201834312
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad3810
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06897.x
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21555.x
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv450
http://doi.org/10.1086/376392
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac0c19
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac1456
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201117546
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab412b
http://doi.org/10.3390/galaxies9030060
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt2174
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2310.03263
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2310.20135


10 Jiménez-Teja et al.

de Oliveira, N. O. L., Jiménez-Teja, Y., & Dupke, R. 2022,

MNRAS, 512, 1916, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac407

Della Ceca, R., Scaramella, R., Gioia, I. M., et al. 2000,

A&A, 353, 498, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.astro-ph/9910489

DeMaio, T., Gonzalez, A. H., Zabludoff, A., Zaritsky, D., &

Bradač, M. 2015, MNRAS, 448, 1162,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv033

DeMaio, T., Gonzalez, A. H., Zabludoff, A., et al. 2018,

MNRAS, 474, 3009, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2946

Demarco, R., Rosati, P., Lidman, C., et al. 2005, A&A,

432, 381, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20041931

den Brok, M., Peletier, R. F., Valentijn, E. A., et al. 2011,

MNRAS, 414, 3052,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18606.x

Diego, J. M., Meena, A. K., Adams, N. J., et al. 2023,

A&A, 672, A3, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202245238

Dupke, R. A., Jimenez-teja, Y., Su, Y., et al. 2022, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2207.00603.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.00603

Ebeling, H., Jones, L. R., Perlman, E., et al. 2000, ApJ,

534, 133, doi: 10.1086/308729

Edwards, L. O. V., Alpert, H. S., Trierweiler, I. L.,

Abraham, T., & Beizer, V. G. 2016, MNRAS, 461, 230,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw1314

Elbaz, D., Daddi, E., Le Borgne, D., et al. 2007, A&A, 468,

33, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20077525

Feldmeier, J. J., Mihos, J. C., Morrison, H. L., Rodney,

S. A., & Harding, P. 2002, ApJ, 575, 779,

doi: 10.1086/341472

Furnell, K. E., Collins, C. A., Kelvin, L. S., et al. 2021,

MNRAS, 502, 2419, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab065

Gerhard, O., Arnaboldi, M., Freeman, K. C., et al. 2005,

ApJL, 621, L93, doi: 10.1086/429221

Girardi, M., Demarco, R., Rosati, P., & Borgani, S. 2005,

A&A, 442, 29, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20053232

Golden-Marx, J. B., Zhang, Y., Ogando, R. L. C., et al.

2023, MNRAS, 521, 478, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad469

Gonzalez, A. H., George, T., Connor, T., et al. 2021,

MNRAS, 507, 963, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab2117

Gonzalez, A. H., Zabludoff, A. I., & Zaritsky, D. 2005, ApJ,

618, 195, doi: 10.1086/425896

González Delgado, R. M., Garćıa-Benito, R., Pérez, E.,

et al. 2015, A&A, 581, A103,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201525938

Guennou, L., Adami, C., Da Rocha, C., et al. 2012, A&A,

537, A64, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201117482

Gullieuszik, M., Poggianti, B. M., McGee, S. L., et al. 2020,

ApJ, 899, 13, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aba3cb

Haigh, C., Chamba, N., Venhola, A., et al. 2021, A&A, 645,

A107, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201936561

Hilton, M., Sifón, C., Naess, S., et al. 2021, ApJS, 253, 3,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/abd023

Hlavacek-Larrondo, J., Rhea, C. L., Webb, T., et al. 2020,

ApJL, 898, L50, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab9ca5

Huo, Z.-Y., Xue, S.-J., Xu, H., Squires, G., & Rosati, P.

2004, AJ, 127, 1263, doi: 10.1086/381949

Jee, M. J., White, R. L., Beńıtez, N., et al. 2005, ApJ, 618,

46, doi: 10.1086/425912

Jiménez-Teja, Y., & Beńıtez, N. 2012, ApJ, 745, 150,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/745/2/150

Jiménez-Teja, Y., & Dupke, R. 2016, ApJ, 820, 49,

doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/820/1/49

Jiménez-Teja, Y., Dupke, R. A., Lopes, P. A. A., & Vı́lchez,

J. M. 2023, A&A, 676, A39,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202346580

Jiménez-Teja, Y., Vı́lchez, J. M., Dupke, R. A., et al. 2021,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2109.04485.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2109.04485

Jiménez-Teja, Y., Dupke, R., Beńıtez, N., et al. 2018, ApJ,

857, 79, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aab70f

Jiménez-Teja, Y., Dupke, R. A., Lopes de Oliveira, R.,

et al. 2019, A&A, 622, A183,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833547

Joo, H., & Jee, M. J. 2023, Nature, 613, 37,

doi: 10.1038/s41586-022-05396-4

Jørgensen, I., Bergmann, M., Davies, R., et al. 2005, AJ,

129, 1249, doi: 10.1086/427857

Joy, M., LaRoque, S., Grego, L., et al. 2001, ApJL, 551, L1,

doi: 10.1086/319833

Kelvin, L. S., Hasan, I., & Tyson, J. A. 2023, MNRAS, 520,

2484, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad180

Kim, J., Jee, M. J., Hughes, J. P., et al. 2021, ApJ, 923,

101, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac294f

Kluge, M., Bender, R., Riffeser, A., et al. 2021, ApJS, 252,

27, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/abcda6

Kluge, M., Neureiter, B., Riffeser, A., et al. 2020, ApJS,

247, 43, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab733b

Koekemoer, A. M., & et al. 2002, HST Dither Handbook

Krick, J. E., & Bernstein, R. A. 2007, AJ, 134, 466,

doi: 10.1086/518787

Krick, J. E., Bernstein, R. A., & Pimbblet, K. A. 2006, AJ,

131, 168, doi: 10.1086/498269

Lee, M. G., Bae, J. H., & Jang, I. S. 2022, ApJL, 940, L19,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac990b

Lin, Y.-T., & Mohr, J. J. 2004, ApJ, 617, 879,

doi: 10.1086/425412

Lindner, R. R., Baker, A. J., Hughes, J. P., et al. 2014,

ApJ, 786, 49, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/786/1/49

Lopes, P. A. A., & Ribeiro, A. L. B. 2020, MNRAS, 493,

3429, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa486

http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac407
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.astro-ph/9910489
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv033
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx2946
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20041931
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18606.x
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202245238
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.00603
http://doi.org/10.1086/308729
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw1314
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20077525
http://doi.org/10.1086/341472
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab065
http://doi.org/10.1086/429221
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20053232
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad469
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab2117
http://doi.org/10.1086/425896
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201525938
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201117482
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aba3cb
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201936561
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/abd023
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ab9ca5
http://doi.org/10.1086/381949
http://doi.org/10.1086/425912
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/745/2/150
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/820/1/49
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202346580
https://arxiv.org/abs/2109.04485
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aab70f
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833547
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-022-05396-4
http://doi.org/10.1086/427857
http://doi.org/10.1086/319833
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad180
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac294f
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/abcda6
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ab733b
http://doi.org/10.1086/518787
http://doi.org/10.1086/498269
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac990b
http://doi.org/10.1086/425412
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/786/1/49
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa486


ICL analysis at z>0.8 11

Mancone, C., & Gonzalez, A. 2012, EzGal: A Flexible

Interface for Stellar Population Synthesis Models,

Astrophysics Source Code Library, record ascl:1208.021.

http://ascl.net/1208.021

Marriage, T. A., Acquaviva, V., Ade, P. A. R., et al. 2011,

ApJ, 737, 61, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/61

Maughan, B. J., Jones, L. R., Ebeling, H., et al. 2003, ApJ,

587, 589, doi: 10.1086/368151

Melnick, J., Giraud, E., Toledo, I., Selman, F., & Quintana,

H. 2012, MNRAS, 427, 850,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21924.x

Menanteau, F., González, J., Juin, J.-B., et al. 2010, ApJ,

723, 1523, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/723/2/1523

Menanteau, F., Hughes, J. P., Sifón, C., et al. 2012, ApJ,

748, 7, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/748/1/7

Mihos, J. C., Harding, P., Feldmeier, J., & Morrison, H.

2005, ApJL, 631, L41, doi: 10.1086/497030

Mihos, J. C., Harding, P., Feldmeier, J. J., et al. 2017, ApJ,

834, 16, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/834/1/16

Molnar, S. M., & Broadhurst, T. 2015, ApJ, 800, 37,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/800/1/37

Molnar, S. M., Hearn, N. C., & Stadel, J. G. 2012, ApJ,

748, 45, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/748/1/45

Montes, M. 2022, Nature Astronomy, 6, 308,

doi: 10.1038/s41550-022-01616-z

Montes, M., & Trujillo, I. 2014, ApJ, 794, 137,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/794/2/137

—. 2018, MNRAS, 474, 917, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2847

—. 2022, ApJL, 940, L51, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac98c5

Morishita, T., Abramson, L. E., Treu, T., et al. 2017, ApJ,

846, 139, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa8403

Pierini, D., Zibetti, S., Braglia, F., et al. 2008, A&A, 483,

727, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:200809400

Postman, M., Coe, D., Beńıtez, N., et al. 2012, ApJS, 199,

25, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/199/2/25

Ragusa, R., Iodice, E., Spavone, M., et al. 2023, A&A, 670,

L20, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202245530

Raj, M. A., Iodice, E., Napolitano, N. R., et al. 2020, A&A,

640, A137, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202038043

Román, J., Trujillo, I., & Montes, M. 2020, A&A, 644, A42,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201936111

Romer, A. K., Nichol, R. C., Holden, B. P., et al. 2000,

ApJS, 126, 209, doi: 10.1086/313302

Rosati, P., Della Ceca, R., Norman, C., & Giacconi, R.

1998, ApJL, 492, L21, doi: 10.1086/311085

Rudick, C. S., Mihos, J. C., & McBride, C. K. 2011, ApJ,

732, 48, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/732/1/48

Sayers, J., Czakon, N. G., Mantz, A., et al. 2013, ApJ, 768,

177, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/768/2/177

Tanaka, M., Kodama, T., Arimoto, N., & Tanaka, I. 2006,

MNRAS, 365, 1392,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.09841.x

Toledo, I., Melnick, J., Selman, F., et al. 2011, MNRAS,

414, 602, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18423.x

Williams, B. F., Ciardullo, R., Durrell, P. R., et al. 2007,

ApJ, 656, 756, doi: 10.1086/510149

Yoo, J., Ko, J., Kim, J.-W., & Kim, H. 2021, MNRAS, 508,

2634, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab2707

Yuan, Z. S., Han, J. L., & Wen, Z. L. 2022, MNRAS, 513,

3013, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac1037

Zhang, Y., Yanny, B., Palmese, A., et al. 2019, ApJ, 874,

165, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab0dfd

Zhang, Y., Golden-Marx, J. B., Ogando, R. L. C., et al.

2023, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2309.00671,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2309.00671

Zibetti, S., White, S. D. M., Schneider, D. P., &

Brinkmann, J. 2005, MNRAS, 358, 949,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.08817.x

http://ascl.net/1208.021
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/61
http://doi.org/10.1086/368151
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21924.x
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/723/2/1523
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/748/1/7
http://doi.org/10.1086/497030
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/834/1/16
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/800/1/37
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/748/1/45
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-022-01616-z
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/794/2/137
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx2847
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac98c5
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa8403
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:200809400
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/199/2/25
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202245530
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202038043
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201936111
http://doi.org/10.1086/313302
http://doi.org/10.1086/311085
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/732/1/48
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/768/2/177
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.09841.x
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18423.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/510149
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab2707
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac1037
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab0dfd
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2309.00671
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.08817.x

	Introduction
	Data
	ICL reconstruction via galaxy fitting
	Calculation of the ICL fractions
	Discussion
	Conclusions

